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WESTINGHOUSE OUTDOOR POWER EQUIPMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY
Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment hereby warranties this product, to the original purchaser with proof of purchase, for a period of 
three (3) years against defects in materials, parts, or workmanship. This limited warranty is extended to the original purchaser only and 
is not transferable to subsequent owners. Please consult the following Emission Control Warranty Statement for details regarding the 
emission related parts.

Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, at its own discretion, will repair or replace any and all parts found to be defective, through 
normal use, free of charge to the customer. This warranty is valid only for units that have been maintained in accordance with the in-
structions in the user manual provided with product from new. 

Westinghouse portable generators and/or inverters must be operated in accordance with the user manual’s directions and regulations, in 
order to be valid. 

OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Your receipt for purchase, including the date, model, and serial number, must be maintained and presented to a service provider for 
warranty service. Proof of purchase rests solely with you, the original purchaser.

To ensure trouble-free warranty coverage, it is important that you register your Westinghouse portable generator and/or inverter. You 
can register online at westinghouse.com/register, or by automated phone at 1-855-944-3571. Choosing to register your product allows 
you to place your proof of purchase on file with Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, in case of future coverage, and provides a 
direct link between you, the original purchaser, and Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, if it becomes necessary to contact you. 

You must demonstrate reasonable care and use, as described in the user manual for your Westinghouse portable generator and/or in-
verter. Should a product difficulty occur, it is your responsibility, at your expense, to deliver or ship the product to a service provider for 
warranty repairs or replacement (which must occur within the applicable warranty period), and arrange for pick-up or return transporta-
tion charges of the product after the repairs have been made. You can also contact Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment to request 
replacement parts under warranty, if applicable. For assistance in location a service provider near you, you can contact Westinghouse 
Outdoor Power Equipment by automated phone at 1-855-944-3571, or you can locate a service provider at www.westinghouse.com. 
Should you require assistance, replacement parts under warranty, or have questions, email Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment at 
service@wpowereq.com or call 1-855-944-3571.

Taking your product to be serviced by a repair shop that is not affiliated with Westinghouse will NOT void this warranty. Also, using 
third-party parts will NOT void this warranty. 

Transportation Charges
Transportation charges for the movement of any power equipment unit or attachment are the responsibility of the purchaser. It is the re-
sponsibility of the purchaser to pay transportation charges for any part submitted for replacement under this warranty unless such return 
is requested in writing by Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment. 

PRODUCT WARRANTY APPLICATIONS AND PRODUCT WARRANTY PERIODS
Consumer Application
For the purpose of this limited warranty, “Consumer Application” means usage by the original purchaser for the purpose of personal, 
residential, household, or recreational use. 
•	 Repair expense (parts and labor) will be covered for a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase.
•	 Replacement parts only will be covered for a period of three (3) years from the date of purchase.
•	 If proof of purchase is not available to establish the purchase date, nor is the product registered, as suggested herein, the date of 

manufacturing, as recorded by Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, will commence the start of the product warranty period.
Commercial or Rental Applications
For the purpose of this limited warranty, “Commercial / Rental Application” means usage by the original purchaser for the purpose of in-
come producing, business related use. Once the product has been used for income producing and/or business related purposes, it shall 
thereafter be considered a “Commercial / Rental Application” and the following warranty will apply:
•	 Repair expense (parts and labor) will be covered for a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase.
•	 If proof of purchase is not available to establish the purchase date, nor is the product registered, as suggested herein, the date of 

manufacturing, as recorded by Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, will commence the start of the product warranty period.
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Non-Warrantable Applications
THIS LINE OF WESTINGHOUSE OUTDOOR POWER EQUIPMENT GENERATORS IS EXPRESSLY NOT RECOMMENDED FOR NOR WAR-
RANTED FOR THE FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS:
•	 Medical and Life Support Uses – This product is not recommended for and is NOT warranted for the use to power Medical and Life 

Support equipment and/or devices.
•	 Prime Power – This warranty does not apply products used for Prime Power (primary source of power) in place of utility power, 

where utility power service is present or where utility power does not normally exist, regardless of whether a Consumer Application 
or Commercial / Rental Application is involved.

EXCLUSIONS
Items not covered by warranty include the following:
•	 Any part that has become inoperable due to misuse, abuse, neglect, accident, improper maintenance, or alteration
•	 The unit, if it has not been operated and/or maintained in accordance with the user manual
•	 Normal wear
•	 Routine maintenance items
•	 Normal deterioration of the exterior finish due to use or exposure
•	 Damage related to rodent and/or insect infestation
•	 Any modification that results in increased carbon monoxide emissions, or that result in the removal of safety warnings, guards, or 

other parts that affect the safe or intended performance or use of the product
•	 Expenses related to “customer instruction” or troubleshooting where no manufacturing defect is found
•	 Failures caused by any external cause or act of God, including but not limited to: collision, theft, vandalism, riot, war, fire, freezing, 

lightning, earthquake, windstorm, hail, water, flood, tornado, or hurricane
•	 Telephone, cellular phone, facsimile, internet access, or other communication expenses
•	 Overnight freight or special shipping costs for replacement part(s)
•	 Overtime, holiday, or emergency labor
•	 Failures caused by any contaminated fuels, oils, or lack of proper oil levels
•	 Costs of adjustments and normal preventative maintenance, such as routine oil changes, replacement of spark plugs, etc., as de-

scribed in the user manual for your Westinghouse gas pressure washer
•	 As with all mechanical devices, the Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment engine requires periodic service and replacement to 

perform as designed. This warranty will not cover repairs when normal use has exhausted the life of a part(s) or engine
•	 Failure due to misapplication
•	 Starting battery, fuses, light bulbs, and engine fluids

LIMITS OF IMPLIED WARRANTY AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE
This warranty does not extend to any loss, incidental damage, or consequential damage that results from product defects or owner 
negligence, and/or that arises in connection with the sale, use, installation or repair of this product. The maximum liability for Westing-
house Outdoor Power Equipment shall not, in any case, exceed the purchase price of the product or products claimed to be defective or 
unsuitable. THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MER-
CHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
The original unit’s warranty will apply to any replacement unit that is given. The replaced unit’s warranty period will continue to be deter-
mined using the original unit’s purchase date.
This warranty gives you certain legal rights which may differ from one state or province to another. Depending on your state or province, 
you may be entitled to additional rights that are not listed within this warranty.
QUESTIONS:
If you have any questions regarding the three (3) year limited warranty rights and responsibilities, contact Westinghouse Outdoor Power 
Equipment at:
Phone: 855-944-3571
Fax: 262-522-1451
Email: service@wpowereq.com
Address: Service Department Westinghouse
777 Manor Park Drive Columbus, Ohio 43228
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FEDERAL AND/OR CALIFORNIA EMISSION CONTROL WARRANTY STATEMENT OUR WARRANTY RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS
Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), and, for those products certified for 
sale in the state of California, the California Air Resources Board (CARB) are pleased to explain the emission control system (ECS) war-
ranty on your small off-road spark-ignited engine and equipment (the outdoor equipment). In California, new outdoor equipment must 
be designed, built and equipped to meet the state’s stringent anti-smog standards (in other states, outdoor equipment must be designed, 
built, and equipped to meet the U.S. EPA small offroad, spark ignition engine regulations). Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment 
must warrant the ECS on your outdoor equipment of the period of time listed below provided there has been no abuse, neglect or im-
proper maintenance of outdoor equipment.
Your ECS may include parts such as the carburetor, fuel-injection system, the ignition system, catalytic converter, fuel tanks, fuel lines, 
fuel caps, valves, canisters, filters, vapor hoses, clamps, connectors, and other associated emission-related components.
Where a warrantable condition exists, Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment will repair your outdoor equipment engine at no cost to 
you including diagnosis, parts and labor.
MANUFACTURER’S WARRANTY COVERAGE:
This emission control system is warranted for two years. If any emission-related part on your outdoor equipment is defective, the part 
will be repaired or replaced by Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment.
OWNER’S WARRANTY RESPONSIBILITIES:
As the outdoor equipment owner, you are responsible for performance of the required maintenance listed in your owner’s manual.
Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment recommends that you retain all receipts covering maintenance on your outdoor equipment, but 
Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment cannot deny warranty solely for the lack of receipts or your failure to ensure the performance 
of all scheduled maintenance.
As the outdoor equipment owner, you should however be aware that Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment may deny you warranty 
coverage if your outdoor equipment or a part has failed due to abuse, neglect, or improper maintenance or certain modifications. You are 
responsible for presenting your outdoor equipment to a service center or an Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment distribution center 
as soon as the problem exists. The warranty repairs should be completed in a reasonable amount of time, not to exceed 30 days.
If you have any questions regarding your warranty rights and responsibilities or to locate a service center near you, you should contact a 
Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment Service Representative at 1-855-944-3571 or contact Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment 
at the following address: Service Department Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment 777 Manor Park Drive Columbus Ohio 43228 or 
service@wpowereq.com
Taking your product to be serviced by a repair shop that is not affiliated with Westinghouse will NOT void this warranty. Also, using 
third-party parts will NOT void this warranty.

DEFECTS WARRANTY REQUIREMENTS
Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment warrants to the ultimate purchaser and each subsequent purchaser that the outdoor equipment 
engine is designed, built and equipped so as to conform with all applicable regulations; and free from defects in materials and workman-
ship that cause the failure of a warranted part, and is identical in all material respects to that part as described in the application for certi-
fication. The warranty period begins on the date the outdoor equipment is delivered to the ultimate purchaser or first placed into service.
Subject to certain conditions and exclusions as stated below, the warranty on emission-related parts is as follows:
1.	 Any warranted part that is not scheduled for replacement as required maintenance in the written instructions supplied is warranted 

for the warranty period stated above. If the part fails during the period of warranty coverage, the part will be repaired or replaced by 
Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment according to subsection (4) below. Any such part repaired or replaced under warranty will 
be warranted for the remainder of the period.

2.	 Any warranted part that is scheduled only for regular inspection in the written instructions supplied is warranted for the warranty 
period stated above. Any such part repaired or replaced under warranty will be warranted for the remaining warranty period.

3.	 Any warranted part that is scheduled for replacement as required maintenance in the written instructions supplied is warranted for 
the period of time before the first scheduled replacement date for that part. If the part fails before the first scheduled replacement, 
the part will be repaired or replaced by Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment according to subsection (4) below. Any such part 
repaired or replaced under warranty will be warranted for the remainder of the period prior to the first scheduled replacement point 
for the part.

4.	 Repair or replacement of any warranted part under the warranty provisions herein must be performed at a warranty station or ser-
vice center at no charge to the owner.

5.	 Notwithstanding the provisions herein, warranty services or repairs will be provided at all of our distribution centers that are fran-
chised to service the subject engines or equipment.

6.	 The outdoor equipment owner will not be charged for diagnostic labor that is directly associated with diagnosis of a defective emis-
sion-related warranted part, provided that such diagnostic work is performed at a warranty station.

7.	 Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment is liable for damages to other engine or equipment components proximately caused by a 
failure under warranty of any warranted part.

8.	 Throughout the outdoor engine and equipment warranty period stated above, Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment will maintain 
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a supply of warranted parts sufficient to meet the expected demand for such parts.
9.	 Any replacement part may be used in the performance of any warranty maintenance or repairs and must be provided without charge 

to the owner. Such use will not reduce the warranty obligations of Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment.
10.	 Add-on or modified parts that are not exempted by the Air Resources Board may not be used. The use of any non-exempted add-on-

or modified parts by the ultimate purchaser will be grounds for disallowing a warranty claim. Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equip-
ment will not be liable to warrant failures of warranted parts caused by the use of a non-exempted add-on or modified part.

WARRANTED PARTS:
The repair or replacement of any warranted part otherwise eligible for warranty coverage may be excluded from such warranty
coverage if Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment demonstrates that the outdoor equipment has been abused, neglected, or improp-
erly maintained, and that such abuse, neglect, or improper maintenance was the direct cause of the need for repair or replacement of
the part. That notwithstanding, any adjustment of a component that has a factory installed, and properly operating, adjustment limiting
device is still eligible for warranty coverage. Further, the coverage under this warranty extends only to parts that were present on the
outdoor equipment purchased.
The following emission warranty parts are covered (if applicable):
1.	 Fuel Metering System

•	 Cold start enrichment system (soft choke)
•	 Carburetor and internal parts (or fuel injection system)
•	 Fuel pump
•	 Fuel tank

2.	 Air Induction System
•	 Air cleaner
•	 Intake manifold

3.	 Ignition System
•	 Spark plug(s)
•	 Magneto ignition system

4.	 Exhaust System
•	 Catalytic converter
•	 SAI (Reed valve)

5.	 Miscellaneous Items Used in Above System
•	 Vacuum, temperature, position, time sensitive valves and switches
•	 Connectors and assemblies

6.	 Evaporative Control
•	 Fuel hose
•	 Fuel hose clamps

QUESTIONS:
If you have any questions regarding your emissions warranty rights and responsibilities you should contact Westinghouse Outdoor
Power Equipment at:
Phone: 855-944-3571
Fax: 262-522-1451
Email: service@wpowereq.com
Address: Service Department Westinghouse
777 Manor Park Drive Columbus, Ohio 43228
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RESPONSABILIDAD DE WESTINGHOUSE OUTDOOR POWER EQUIPMENT
Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment ofrece esta garantía al comprador original, previa presentación del comprobante de compra, 
por un período de tres (3) años contra defectos de materiales, piezas o mano de obra. Esta garantía limitada se extiende únicamente al 
comprador original y no es transferible a propietarios posteriores. Consulte la Declaración de Garantía de Control de Emisiones que se 
presenta a continuación para obtener más detalles sobre las piezas relacionadas con las emisiones.

Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, a su entera discreción, reparará o reemplazará sin costo alguno para el cliente cualquier pieza 
que presente defectos por uso normal. Esta garantía es válida únicamente para unidades que hayan recibido el mantenimiento indicado 
en el manual de usuario original.

Para que sean válidos, los generadores y/o inversores portátiles de Westinghouse deben utilizarse de acuerdo con las instrucciones y 
normas del manual del usuario.

RESPONSABILIDAD DEL PROPIETARIO
Debe conservar su recibo de compra, que incluye la fecha, el modelo y el número de serie, y presentarlo a un proveedor de servicios 
para la garantía. Usted, el comprador original, es el único responsable de la prueba de compra.

Para garantizar una cobertura de garantía sin problemas, es importante que registre su generador portátil y/o inversor Westinghouse. 
Puede registrarse en línea en westinghouse.com/registrar, o por teléfono automatizado al 1-855-944-3571. Al registrar su producto, ust-
ed deja constancia de su compra en los archivos de Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, para futuras referencias, y proporciona un 
vínculo directo entre usted, el comprador original, y Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, en caso de que sea necesario contactarlo.

Debe demostrar un uso y cuidado razonables, tal como se describe en el manual del usuario de su generador portátil y/o inversor West-
inghouse. Si surge algún problema con el producto, es su responsabilidad, a su cargo, entregarlo o enviarlo a un proveedor de servicios 
para su reparación o reemplazo bajo garantía (dentro del período de garantía aplicable), y coordinar la recogida o el transporte de regre-
so del producto una vez realizadas las reparaciones. También puede comunicarse con Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment para 
solicitar piezas de repuesto bajo garantía, si corresponde. Para obtener ayuda para encontrar un proveedor de servicios cerca de usted, 
puede comunicarse con Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment por teléfono automatizado al 1-855-944-3571 o buscar un proveedor 
de servicios en www.westinghouse.com. Si necesita ayuda, piezas de repuesto bajo garantía o tiene alguna pregunta, envíe un correo 
electrónico a Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment a service@wpowereq.com o llame al 1-855-944-3571.

Llevar su producto a un taller de reparación no afiliado a Westinghouse NO anulará esta garantía. Asimismo, el uso de piezas de 
terceros NO anulará esta garantía.

Gastos de transporte
Los gastos de transporte de cualquier equipo eléctrico o accesorio corren a cargo del comprador. Asimismo, el comprador deberá 
abonar los gastos de transporte de cualquier pieza que se envíe para su reemplazo bajo esta garantía, a menos que Westinghouse Out-
door Power Equipment solicite dicha devolución por escrito.

APLICACIONES DE GARANTÍA DEL PRODUCTO Y PERÍODOS DE GARANTÍA DEL PRODUCTO
Aplicación para el consumidor
A los efectos de esta garantía limitada, "Aplicación del consumidor" significa el uso por parte del comprador original con fines perso-
nales, residenciales, domésticos o recreativos.
•	 Los gastos de reparación (piezas y mano de obra) estarán cubiertos durante un período de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra.
•	 Las piezas de repuesto únicamente estarán cubiertas por un período de tres (3) años a partir de la fecha de compra.
•	 Si no se dispone de un comprobante de compra para establecer la fecha de compra, ni el producto está registrado, como se sugiere 

en este documento, la fecha de fabricación, según lo registrado por Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, marcará el inicio del 
período de garantía del producto.

Aplicaciones comerciales o de alquiler
Para los fines de esta garantía limitada, “Uso comercial/de alquiler” significa el uso por parte del comprador original con fines comercia-
les o para generar ingresos. Una vez que el producto se haya utilizado para generar ingresos o con fines comerciales, se considerará un 
“Uso comercial/de alquiler” y se aplicará la siguiente garantía:
•	 Los gastos de reparación (piezas y mano de obra) estarán cubiertos durante un período de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra.
•	 Si no se dispone de un comprobante de compra para establecer la fecha de compra, ni el producto está registrado, como se sugiere 

en este documento, la fecha de fabricación, según lo registrado por Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, marcará el inicio del 
período de garantía del producto.



2 | Español

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE TRES AÑOS DE WESTINGHOUSE OUTDOOR POW-
ER EQUIPMENT PARA GENERADORES E INVERSORES PORTÁTILES

PF130089
06/26

Aplicaciones no cubiertas por garantía
ESTA LÍNEA DE GENERADORES PARA EQUIPOS DE ENERGÍA EXTERIOR DE WESTINGHOUSE NO SE RECOMIENDA NI SE GARANTIZA 
PARA LAS SIGUIENTES APLICACIONES:
•	 Usos médicos y de soporte vital: este producto no se recomienda ni se garantiza su uso para alimentar equipos y/o dispositivos 

médicos y de soporte vital.
•	 Prime Power: esta garantía no se aplica a los productos utilizados como fuente principal de energía (Prime Power) en lugar de la 

energía de la red eléctrica, ya sea que exista o no un servicio de energía de la red eléctrica, independientemente de si se trata de una 
aplicación para consumidores o una aplicación comercial/de alquiler.

EXCLUSIONES
Los artículos que no están cubiertos por la garantía incluyen los siguientes:
•	 Cualquier pieza que se haya vuelto inoperable debido a mal uso, abuso, negligencia, accidente, mantenimiento inadecuado o alter-

ación.
•	 La unidad, si no ha sido operada y/o mantenida de acuerdo con el manual del usuario.
•	 Desgaste normal
•	 Elementos de mantenimiento rutinario
•	 Deterioro normal del acabado exterior debido al uso o la exposición.
•	 Daños relacionados con infestaciones de roedores y/o insectos.
•	 Cualquier modificación que resulte en un aumento de las emisiones de monóxido de carbono, o que resulte en la eliminación de 

advertencias de seguridad, protecciones u otras partes que afecten el funcionamiento o uso seguro o previsto del producto.
•	 Gastos relacionados con la “instrucción al cliente” o la resolución de problemas cuando no se encuentra ningún defecto de fabri-

cación.
•	 Fallos causados por cualquier causa externa o caso fortuito, incluyendo, entre otros: colisión, robo, vandalismo, disturbios, guerra, 

incendio, congelación, rayos, terremoto, vendaval, granizo, agua, inundación, tornado o huracán.
•	 Gastos de teléfono fijo, teléfono móvil, fax, acceso a internet u otros servicios de comunicación.
•	 Costos de envío urgente o envíos especiales para piezas de repuesto.
•	 Horas extras, días festivos o trabajo de emergencia
•	 Fallos causados por combustibles o aceites contaminados, o por niveles de aceite inadecuados.
•	 Costos de ajustes y mantenimiento preventivo normal, como cambios de aceite rutinarios, reemplazo de bujías, etc., como se de-

scribe en el manual del usuario de su hidrolavadora de gasolina Westinghouse.
•	 Como ocurre con todos los dispositivos mecánicos, el motor de los equipos de jardinería Westinghouse requiere mantenimiento y 

reemplazo periódicos para funcionar según lo previsto. Esta garantía no cubre las reparaciones cuando el uso normal ha agotado la 
vida útil de una o más piezas o del motor.

•	 Fallo debido a una aplicación incorrecta
•	 Batería de arranque, fusibles, bombillas y fluidos del motor.

LÍMITES DE LA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA Y DAÑOS INDIRECTOS
Esta garantía no cubre pérdidas, daños incidentales ni daños consecuenciales derivados de defectos del producto o negligencia del 
propietario, ni aquellos que surjan en relación con la venta, el uso, la instalación o la reparación de este producto. La responsabilidad 
máxima de Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment no excederá, en ningún caso, el precio de compra del producto o productos 
considerados defectuosos o inadecuados. ESTA GARANTÍA SUSTITUYE A TODAS LAS DEMÁS GARANTÍAS, EXPRESAS O IMPLÍCITAS, 
INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN PARTICULAR.
La garantía de la unidad original se aplicará a cualquier unidad de reemplazo. El período de garantía de la unidad de reemplazo seguirá 
determinándose en función de la fecha de compra de la unidad original.
Esta garantía le otorga ciertos derechos legales que pueden variar de un estado o provincia a otra. Dependiendo de su estado o provin-
cia, usted podría tener derechos adicionales que no se mencionan en esta garantía.
PREGUNTAS:
Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre los derechos y responsabilidades de la garantía limitada de tres (3) años, comuníquese con Westing-
house Outdoor Power Equipment en:
Teléfono: 855-944-3571
Fax: 262-522-1451
Correo electrónico: service@wpowereq.com
Dirección: Departamento de Servicio Westinghouse
777 Manor Park Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43228
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DECLARACIÓN DE GARANTÍA FEDERAL Y/O DE CALIFORNIA SOBRE EL CONTROL DE EMISIONES NUESTROS DERECHOS Y OBLIGA-
CIONES DE GARANTÍA
Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, la Agencia de Protección Ambiental de los Estados Unidos (EPA) y, para aquellos productos 
certificados para su venta en el estado de California, la Junta de Recursos del Aire de California (CARB) se complacen en explicar la 
garantía del sistema de control de emisiones (ECS) de su motor pequeño de encendido por chispa para uso todoterreno y su equipo (el 
equipo para exteriores). En California, el equipo nuevo para exteriores debe diseñarse, fabricarse y equiparse para cumplir con las estric-
tas normas anticontaminación del estado (en otros estados, el equipo para exteriores debe diseñarse, fabricarse y equiparse para cumplir 
con las regulaciones de la EPA de EE. UU. para motores pequeños de encendido por chispa para uso todoterreno). Westinghouse Out-
door Power Equipment debe garantizar el ECS de su equipo para exteriores durante el período de tiempo que se indica a continuación, 
siempre que no haya habido abuso, negligencia o mantenimiento inadecuado del equipo.
Su sistema de control de emisiones (ECS) puede incluir piezas como el carburador, el sistema de inyección de combustible, el sistema 
de encendido, el convertidor catalítico, los tanques de combustible, las líneas de combustible, las tapas de combustible, las válvulas, 
los depósitos, los filtros, las mangueras de vapor, las abrazaderas, los conectores y otros componentes asociados relacionados con las 
emisiones.
En caso de que exista una condición cubierta por la garantía, Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment reparará el motor de su equipo 
para exteriores sin costo alguno para usted, incluyendo el diagnóstico, las piezas y la mano de obra.
COBERTURA DE LA GARANTÍA DEL FABRICANTE:
Este sistema de control de emisiones tiene una garantía de dos años. Si alguna pieza relacionada con las emisiones de su equipo para 
exteriores presenta algún defecto, Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment la reparará o reemplazará.
RESPONSABILIDADES DE LA GARANTÍA DEL PROPIETARIO:
Como propietario del equipo para exteriores, usted es responsable de realizar el mantenimiento requerido que se detalla en su manual 
del propietario.
Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment recomienda que conserve todos los recibos de mantenimiento de sus equipos para exteriores, 
pero Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment no puede denegar la garantía únicamente por la falta de recibos o por no haber realizado 
el mantenimiento programado.
Como propietario de su equipo para exteriores, tenga en cuenta que Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment podría denegarle la cober-
tura de la garantía si su equipo o alguna de sus piezas falla debido a mal uso, negligencia, mantenimiento inadecuado o ciertas modifica-
ciones. Usted es responsable de llevar su equipo a un centro de servicio o a un centro de distribución de Westinghouse Outdoor Power 
Equipment tan pronto como surja el problema. Las reparaciones cubiertas por la garantía se completarán en un plazo razonable, que no 
excederá los 30 días.
Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre sus derechos y responsabilidades de garantía o para localizar un centro de servicio cercano, comuníquese 
con un representante de servicio de Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment al 1-855-944-3571 o con Westinghouse Outdoor Pow-
er Equipment a la siguiente dirección: Departamento de Servicio de Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, 777 Manor Park Drive, 
Columbus, Ohio 43228 o a través del correo electrónico service@wpowereq.com.
Llevar su producto a un taller de reparación no afiliado a Westinghouse NO anulará esta garantía. Asimismo, el uso de piezas de 
terceros NO anulará esta garantía.

REQUISITOS DE LA GARANTÍA POR DEFECTOS
Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment garantiza al comprador final y a cada comprador posterior que el motor del equipo para exteri-
ores está diseñado, fabricado y equipado de conformidad con todas las normativas aplicables; y que está libre de defectos de materiales 
y mano de obra que provoquen el fallo de una pieza cubierta por la garantía, y que es idéntico en todos los aspectos importantes a dicha 
pieza tal como se describe en la solicitud de certificación. El período de garantía comienza en la fecha de entrega del equipo al compra-
dor final o en su primera puesta en servicio.
Sujeto a ciertas condiciones y exclusiones que se indican a continuación, la garantía de las piezas relacionadas con las emisiones es la 
siguiente:
1.	 Cualquier pieza con garantía que no esté programada para ser reemplazada como parte del mantenimiento requerido en las instruc-

ciones escritas suministradas, tiene la garantía durante el período indicado anteriormente. Si la pieza falla durante el período de 
cobertura de la garantía, Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment la reparará o reemplazará de acuerdo con el inciso (4) a continu-
ación. Dicha pieza reparada o reemplazada bajo garantía tendrá la garantía por el resto del período.

2.	 Cualquier pieza con garantía que, según las instrucciones escritas proporcionadas, solo requiera inspección periódica, estará cubier-
ta por el período de garantía indicado anteriormente. Cualquier pieza reparada o reemplazada en garantía tendrá la misma cobertura 
durante el período restante de la garantía.

3.	 Cualquier pieza garantizada que esté programada para ser reemplazada como parte del mantenimiento requerido según las instruc-
ciones escritas suministradas, está garantizada por el período anterior a la primera fecha de reemplazo programada para dicha pieza. 
Si la pieza falla antes de la primera fecha de reemplazo programada, Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment la reparará o reempla-
zará de acuerdo con el inciso (4) a continuación. Cualquier pieza reparada o reemplazada bajo garantía estará garantizada por el 
resto del período anterior a la primera fecha de reemplazo programada para la pieza.
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4.	 La reparación o sustitución de cualquier pieza cubierta por la garantía, de acuerdo con las disposiciones de la garantía aquí estipula-
das, deberá realizarse en un centro de servicio o estación de servicio autorizado sin cargo alguno para el propietario.

5.	 No obstante lo dispuesto en el presente documento, los servicios de garantía o las reparaciones se prestarán en todos nuestros 
centros de distribución autorizados para dar servicio a los motores o equipos en cuestión.

6.	 El propietario del equipo para exteriores no tendrá que pagar por la mano de obra de diagnóstico directamente relacionada con el 
diagnóstico de una pieza defectuosa cubierta por la garantía relacionada con las emisiones, siempre que dicho trabajo de diagnósti-
co se realice en un centro de servicio autorizado.

7.	 Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment no se responsabiliza de los daños a otros componentes del motor o del equipo causados 
directamente por un fallo en la garantía de cualquier pieza garantizada.

8.	 Durante todo el período de garantía del motor y del equipo para exteriores mencionado anteriormente, Westinghouse Outdoor Pow-
er Equipment mantendrá un suministro de piezas garantizadas suficiente para satisfacer la demanda prevista de dichas piezas.

9.	 Cualquier pieza de repuesto puede utilizarse para realizar el mantenimiento o las reparaciones cubiertas por la garantía y debe pro-
porcionarse sin cargo al propietario. Dicho uso no afectará las obligaciones de garantía de Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment.

10.	 No se permite el uso de piezas adicionales o modificadas que no estén exentas por la Junta de Recursos del Aire. El uso de piezas 
adicionales o modificadas no exentas por parte del comprador final será motivo de denegación de la garantía. Westinghouse 
Outdoor Power Equipment no se responsabilizará de las fallas de las piezas cubiertas por la garantía causadas por el uso de piezas 
adicionales o modificadas no exentas.

PIEZAS CON GARANTÍA:
La reparación o sustitución de cualquier pieza garantizada que de otro modo sería elegible para la cobertura de la garantía puede quedar exclui-
da de dicha garantía.
cobertura si Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment demuestra que el equipo para exteriores ha sido maltratado, descuidado o mantenido de 
forma inadecuada, y que dicho maltrato, negligencia o mantenimiento inadecuado fue la causa directa de la necesidad de reparación o reempla-
zo de
la pieza. No obstante, cualquier ajuste de un componente que tenga un limitador de ajuste instalado de fábrica y que funcione correctamente
El dispositivo aún es elegible para la cobertura de la garantía. Además, la cobertura bajo esta garantía se extiende solo a las piezas que estaban 
presentes en el
Se compró equipo para exteriores.
Las siguientes piezas están cubiertas por la garantía de emisiones (si corresponde):
1.	 Sistema de medición de combustible

•	 Sistema de enriquecimiento para arranque en frío (estrangulador suave)
•	 Carburador y piezas internas (o sistema de inyección de combustible)
•	 Bomba de combustible
•	 depósito de combustible

2.	 Sistema de inducción de aire
•	 purificador de aire
•	 colector de admisión

3.	 Sistema de encendido
•	 bujía(s)
•	 Sistema de encendido por magneto

4.	 Sistema de escape
•	 convertidor catalítico
•	 SAI (válvula de láminas)

5.	 Elementos diversos utilizados en el sistema anterior.
•	 Válvulas e interruptores sensibles al vacío, la temperatura, la posición y el tiempo.
•	 Conectores y ensamblajes

6.	 Control de evaporación
•	 manguera de combustible
•	 Abrazaderas para mangueras de combustible

PREGUNTAS:
Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre sus derechos y responsabilidades en materia de garantía de emisiones, debe ponerse en contacto con Westing-
house Outdoor.
Equipos eléctricos en:
Teléfono: 855-944-3571
Fax: 262-522-1451
Correo electrónico: service@wpowereq.com
Dirección: Departamento de Servicio Westinghouse
777 Manor Park Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43228
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RESPONSABILITÉ DE WESTINGHOUSE OUTDOOR POWER EQUIPMENT
Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment garantit ce produit, à l'acheteur initial sur présentation d'une preuve d'achat, pendant une 
période de trois (3) ans contre tout défaut de matériaux, de pièces ou de fabrication. Cette garantie limitée est accordée uniquement à 
l'acheteur initial et n'est pas transférable. Veuillez consulter la déclaration de garantie relative au système antipollution ci-dessous pour 
plus de détails concernant les pièces liées aux émissions.

Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment s'engage, à sa seule discrétion, à réparer ou à remplacer gratuitement toute pièce présentant 
un défaut d'utilisation. Cette garantie est valable uniquement pour les appareils entretenus conformément aux instructions du manuel 
d'utilisation fourni avec le produit dès sa fabrication.

Pour être valides, les générateurs et/ou onduleurs portables Westinghouse doivent être utilisés conformément aux instructions et régle-
mentations du manuel d'utilisation.

RESPONSABILITÉ DU PROPRIÉTAIRE
Votre reçu d'achat, indiquant la date, le modèle et le numéro de série, doit être conservé et présenté au service après-vente pour toute 
intervention sous garantie. La preuve d'achat vous incombe exclusivement, en tant qu'acheteur initial.

Pour bénéficier d'une garantie sans souci, il est important d'enregistrer votre générateur et/ou onduleur portable Westinghouse. Vous 
pouvez vous enregistrer en ligne sur le site suivant : westinghouse.com/register, ou par téléphone automatisé au 1-855-944-3571. 
L'enregistrement de votre produit vous permet de conserver votre preuve d'achat dans les dossiers de Westinghouse Outdoor Power 
Equipment, en cas de prise en charge ultérieure, et établit un lien direct entre vous, l'acheteur initial, et Westinghouse Outdoor Power 
Equipment, s'il devient nécessaire de vous contacter.

Vous devez faire preuve d'une utilisation et d'un entretien raisonnables, conformément aux instructions du manuel d'utilisation de 
votre générateur portable et/ou onduleur Westinghouse. En cas de problème avec le produit, il vous incombe, à vos frais, de le livrer ou 
de l'expédier à un centre de service agréé pour réparation ou remplacement sous garantie (l'intervention devant avoir lieu pendant la 
période de garantie applicable), et d'organiser la prise en charge des frais de retour du produit après réparation. Vous pouvez également 
contacter Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment pour demander des pièces de rechange sous garantie, le cas échéant. Pour trouver 
un centre de service agréé près de chez vous, vous pouvez contacter Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment par téléphone (avec un 
système automatisé) au 1-855-944-3571 ou consulter le site www.westinghouse.com. Pour toute assistance, demande de pièces de 
rechange sous garantie ou question, veuillez contacter Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment par courriel à service@wpowereq.com 
ou par téléphone au 1-855-944-3571.

Le fait de confier la réparation de votre produit à un atelier non affilié à Westinghouse n'annulera pas la présente garantie. De 
même, l'utilisation de pièces détachées non officielles n'annulera pas la présente garantie.

Frais de transport
Les frais de transport liés à l'acheminement de tout équipement motorisé ou accessoire sont à la charge de l'acheteur. Il incombe égale-
ment à l'acheteur de payer les frais de transport de toute pièce soumise à un remplacement au titre de la présente garantie, sauf si ce 
retour est demandé par écrit par Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment.

DEMANDES ET PÉRIODES DE GARANTIE DES PRODUITS
Application grand public
Aux fins de la présente garantie limitée, « Utilisation par le consommateur » désigne l’utilisation par l’acheteur d’origine à des fins per-
sonnelles, résidentielles, domestiques ou récréatives.
•	 Les frais de réparation (pièces et main-d'œuvre) seront couverts pendant une période d'un (1) an à compter de la date d'achat.
•	 Seules les pièces de rechange seront couvertes pendant une période de trois (3) ans à compter de la date d'achat.
•	 Si aucune preuve d'achat n'est disponible pour établir la date d'achat, et si le produit n'est pas enregistré, comme suggéré ici, la 

date de fabrication, telle qu'enregistrée par Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, marquera le début de la période de garantie du 
produit.

Applications commerciales ou locatives
Aux fins de la présente garantie limitée, l’expression « Utilisation commerciale/de location » désigne l’utilisation du produit par l’acheteur 
initial à des fins génératrices de revenus ou liées à une activité professionnelle. Dès lors que le produit a été utilisé à des fins génératrices 
de revenus ou liées à une activité professionnelle, il sera considéré comme une « Utilisation commerciale/de location » et la garantie 
suivante s’appliquera :
•	 Les frais de réparation (pièces et main-d'œuvre) seront couverts pendant une période d'un (1) an à compter de la date d'achat.
•	 Si aucune preuve d'achat n'est disponible pour établir la date d'achat, et si le produit n'est pas enregistré, comme suggéré ici, la 



2 | Français

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE TROIS ANS DE WESTINGHOUSE OUTDOOR POWER 
EQUIPMENT POUR LES GÉNÉRATEURS ET ONDULEURS PORTABLES

PF130089
06/26

date de fabrication, telle qu'enregistrée par Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, marquera le début de la période de garantie du 
produit.

Demandes non garanties
CETTE GAMME DE GÉNÉRATEURS WESTINGHOUSE POUR ÉQUIPEMENTS MOTORISÉS D'EXTÉRIEUR N'EST NI RECOMMANDÉE NI 
GARANTIE POUR LES APPLICATIONS SUIVANTES :
•	 Utilisations médicales et de maintien des fonctions vitales – Ce produit n'est pas recommandé et n'est PAS garanti pour l'alimenta-

tion d'équipements et/ou de dispositifs médicaux et de maintien des fonctions vitales.
•	 Alimentation principale – Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux produits utilisés comme source d’alimentation principale en rem-

placement de l’alimentation électrique du réseau, que ce soit en présence ou en l’absence d’alimentation électrique du réseau, qu’il 
s’agisse d’une application grand public ou d’une application commerciale/de location.

EXCLUSIONS
Les éléments suivants ne sont pas couverts par la garantie :
•	 Toute pièce devenue inutilisable suite à une mauvaise utilisation, un abus, une négligence, un accident, un entretien inadéquat ou 

une modification
•	 L'appareil, s'il n'a pas été utilisé et/ou entretenu conformément au manuel d'utilisation
•	 Usure normale
•	 Éléments d'entretien courant
•	 Détérioration normale de la finition extérieure due à l'utilisation ou à l'exposition
•	 Dommages liés à une infestation de rongeurs et/ou d'insectes
•	 Toute modification entraînant une augmentation des émissions de monoxyde de carbone, ou la suppression d'avertissements de 

sécurité, de protections ou d'autres pièces affectant le bon fonctionnement ou l'utilisation prévue du produit
•	 Frais liés à la « formation du client » ou au dépannage lorsqu'aucun défaut de fabrication n'est constaté.
•	 Les défaillances causées par un cas de force majeure ou toute autre cause externe, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter : collision, vol, 

vandalisme, émeute, guerre, incendie, gel, foudre, tremblement de terre, tempête, grêle, eau, inondation, tornade ou ouragan.
•	 Frais de téléphone, de téléphone cellulaire, de télécopieur, d'accès à Internet ou autres frais de communication
•	 Frais de transport express ou frais d'expédition spéciaux pour la ou les pièces de rechange
•	 Heures supplémentaires, jours fériés ou travail d'urgence
•	 Les pannes causées par des carburants ou des huiles contaminés, ou par un niveau d'huile insuffisant, sont dues à des défaillances 

causées par des niveaux d'huile inadéquats.
•	 Les coûts des réglages et de l'entretien préventif courant, tels que les vidanges d'huile régulières, le remplacement des bougies 

d'allumage, etc., tels que décrits dans le manuel d'utilisation de votre nettoyeur haute pression à essence Westinghouse, ne sont 
pas inclus.

•	 Comme tout appareil mécanique, le moteur des équipements motorisés d'extérieur Westinghouse nécessite un entretien et un 
remplacement périodiques pour fonctionner correctement. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les réparations lorsque l'utilisation normale 
a épuisé la durée de vie d'une ou plusieurs pièces ou du moteur.

•	 Échec dû à une mauvaise application
•	 Batterie de démarrage, fusibles, ampoules et liquides moteur

LIMITES DE LA GARANTIE IMPLICITE ET DES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les pertes, dommages indirects ou consécutifs résultant de défauts du produit ou de la négligence du pro-
priétaire, ni ceux survenant lors de la vente, de l'utilisation, de l'installation ou de la réparation de ce produit. La responsabilité maximale 
de Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment ne saurait en aucun cas excéder le prix d'achat du ou des produits déclarés défectueux ou 
non conformes. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE REMPLACE TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES, EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS 
LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER.
La garantie de l'appareil d'origine s'applique à tout appareil de remplacement fourni. La période de garantie de l'appareil remplacé con-
tinue d'être calculée à partir de la date d'achat de l'appareil d'origine.
Cette garantie vous confère certains droits légaux qui peuvent varier d'un État ou d'une province à l'autre. Selon votre État ou province, 
vous pourriez bénéficier de droits supplémentaires non mentionnés dans la présente garantie.
QUESTIONS :
Si vous avez des questions concernant les droits et responsabilités liés à la garantie limitée de trois (3) ans, veuillez contacter Westing-
house Outdoor Power Equipment à l'adresse suivante :
Téléphone : 855-944-3571
Télécopieur : 262-522-1451
Courriel : service@wpowereq.com
Adresse : Service après-vente Westinghouse
777 Manor Park Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43228
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DÉCLARATION DE GARANTIE RELATIVE AU CONTRÔLE DES ÉMISSIONS AU NIVEAU FÉDÉRAL ET/OU CALIFORNIEN NOS DROITS ET 
OBLIGATIONS EN MATIÈRE DE GARANTIE
Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, l'Agence américaine de protection de l'environnement (EPA) et, pour les produits homologués 
pour la vente en Californie, le California Air Resources Board (CARB), sont heureux de vous présenter la garantie du système de contrôle 
des émissions (ECS) de votre petit moteur à allumage commandé pour utilisation hors route (ci-après « l'équipement d'extérieur »). 
En Californie, les nouveaux équipements d'extérieur doivent être conçus, fabriqués et équipés conformément aux normes antipollution 
strictes de l'État (dans les autres États, ils doivent être conçus, fabriqués et équipés conformément à la réglementation de l'EPA amér-
icaine relative aux petits moteurs à allumage commandé pour utilisation hors route). Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment garantit 
le système ECS de votre équipement d'extérieur pendant la période indiquée ci-dessous, sous réserve d'une utilisation normale, de 
l'absence de négligence et d'un entretien inadéquat.
Votre système ECS peut comprendre des pièces telles que le carburateur, le système d'injection de carburant, le système d'allumage, le 
convertisseur catalytique, les réservoirs de carburant, les conduites de carburant, les bouchons de carburant, les soupapes, les car-
touches, les filtres, les tuyaux de vapeur, les colliers de serrage, les connecteurs et d'autres composants associés liés aux émissions.
En cas de problème couvert par la garantie, Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment réparera gratuitement le moteur de votre équipe-
ment d'extérieur, y compris le diagnostic, les pièces et la main-d'œuvre.
COUVERTURE DE LA GARANTIE DU FABRICANT :
Ce système de contrôle des émissions est garanti deux ans. Si une pièce liée aux émissions de votre équipement d'extérieur présente un 
défaut, elle sera réparée ou remplacée par Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment.
RESPONSABILITÉS DU PROPRIÉTAIRE EN MATIÈRE DE GARANTIE :
En tant que propriétaire de l'équipement de plein air, vous êtes responsable de l'exécution de l'entretien requis, tel qu'indiqué dans votre 
manuel d'utilisation.
Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment vous recommande de conserver tous les reçus relatifs à l'entretien de votre équipement d'ex-
térieur, mais ne peut refuser la garantie uniquement en raison de l'absence de reçus ou de votre manquement à assurer l'exécution de 
tout l'entretien programmé.
En tant que propriétaire d'équipement de plein air, sachez que Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment peut refuser la prise en charge 
de la garantie si la panne de votre équipement ou d'une pièce est due à une utilisation abusive, à une négligence, à un entretien inadéquat 
ou à certaines modifications. Il vous incombe de présenter votre équipement à un centre de service ou à un centre de distribution West-
inghouse Outdoor Power Equipment dès l'apparition du problème. Les réparations sous garantie doivent être effectuées dans un délai 
raisonnable, n'excédant pas 30 jours.
Pour toute question concernant vos droits et obligations en matière de garantie ou pour trouver un centre de service près de chez vous, 
veuillez contacter un représentant du service après-vente de Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment au 1-855-944-3571 ou contacter 
Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment à l'adresse suivante : Service Department, Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, 777 
Manor Park Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43228 ou par courriel à service@wpowereq.com.
Le fait de confier la réparation de votre produit à un atelier non affilié à Westinghouse n'annulera pas la présente garantie. De 
même, l'utilisation de pièces détachées non officielles n'annulera pas la présente garantie.

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE RELATIVES AUX DÉFAUTS
Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment garantit à l'acheteur final et à chaque acheteur subséquent que le moteur de l'équipement d'ex-
térieur est conçu, fabriqué et équipé conformément à toutes les réglementations applicables ; qu'il est exempt de défauts de matériaux 
et de fabrication susceptibles d'entraîner la défaillance d'une pièce sous garantie ; et qu'il est identique en tous points à la pièce décrite 
dans la demande de certification. La période de garantie débute à la date de livraison de l'équipement d'extérieur à l'acheteur final ou à sa 
première mise en service.
Sous réserve de certaines conditions et exclusions énoncées ci-dessous, la garantie sur les pièces liées aux émissions est la suivante :
1.	 Toute pièce sous garantie dont le remplacement n'est pas prévu dans le cadre de l'entretien courant selon les instructions écrites 

fournies est garantie pour la période de garantie indiquée ci-dessus. Si la pièce tombe en panne pendant la période de garantie, elle 
sera réparée ou remplacée par Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment conformément au paragraphe (4) ci-dessous. Toute pièce 
ainsi réparée ou remplacée sous garantie sera garantie pour la durée restante de la période de garantie.

2.	 Toute pièce sous garantie, dont l'inspection régulière est prévue dans les instructions écrites fournies, est garantie pour la période 
de garantie indiquée ci-dessus. Toute pièce réparée ou remplacée sous garantie sera garantie pour la période de garantie restante.

3.	 Toute pièce sous garantie dont le remplacement est prévu dans le cadre de l'entretien courant, conformément aux instructions 
écrites fournies, est garantie pour la période précédant la première date de remplacement prévue. Si la pièce tombe en panne avant 
cette date, elle sera réparée ou remplacée par Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment, conformément au paragraphe (4) ci-des-
sous. Toute pièce ainsi réparée ou remplacée sous garantie sera garantie pour la durée restante de la période précédant la première 
date de remplacement prévue.

4.	 Toute réparation ou tout remplacement de pièce sous garantie, conformément aux dispositions de garantie énoncées dans le présent 
document, doit être effectué dans un centre de garantie ou un centre de service agréé, sans frais pour le propriétaire.

5.	 Nonobstant les dispositions des présentes, les services de garantie ou les réparations seront assurés dans tous nos centres de 
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distribution franchisés pour l'entretien des moteurs ou équipements concernés.
6.	 Le propriétaire de l'équipement de plein air ne sera pas facturé pour les frais de main-d'œuvre de diagnostic directement liés au 

diagnostic d'une pièce sous garantie défectueuse relative aux émissions, à condition que ces travaux de diagnostic soient effectués 
dans un centre de garantie.

7.	 Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment est responsable des dommages causés à d'autres composants du moteur ou de l'équipe-
ment, directement imputables à une défaillance couverte par la garantie de toute pièce garantie.

8.	 Pendant toute la période de garantie des moteurs et équipements d'extérieur mentionnée ci-dessus, Westinghouse Outdoor Power 
Equipment maintiendra un stock de pièces sous garantie suffisant pour répondre à la demande prévue pour ces pièces.

9.	 Toute pièce de rechange peut être utilisée pour les opérations d'entretien ou de réparation sous garantie et doit être fournie gratuite-
ment au propriétaire. Son utilisation ne saurait réduire les obligations de garantie de Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment.

10.	 L'utilisation de pièces ajoutées ou modifiées non exemptées par le California Air Resources Board (CARB) est interdite. L'utilisa-
tion de telles pièces par l'acheteur final entraînera le rejet de toute demande de garantie. Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment 
décline toute responsabilité en cas de défaillance des pièces garanties causée par l'utilisation d'une pièce ajoutée ou modifiée non 
exemptée.

PIÈCES GARANTIES :
La réparation ou le remplacement de toute pièce sous garantie, par ailleurs admissible à la couverture de la garantie, peut être exclu de 
cette garantie.
La garantie est applicable si Westinghouse Outdoor Power Equipment démontre que l'équipement d'extérieur a été mal utilisé, négligé ou 
mal entretenu, et que cet usage abusif, cette négligence ou ce mauvais entretien est la cause directe de la nécessité de réparation ou de 
remplacement.
la pièce. Cela étant dit, tout réglage d'un composant doté d'une limitation de réglage installée en usine et fonctionnant correctement
L'appareil est toujours couvert par la garantie. De plus, la couverture de cette garantie ne s'étend qu'aux pièces qui étaient présentes sur 
l'appareil.
Achat de matériel de plein air.
Les pièces suivantes, relevant de la garantie des émissions, sont couvertes (le cas échéant) :
1.	 Système de dosage du carburant

•	 système d'enrichissement au démarrage à froid (étrangleur souple)
•	 Carburateur et pièces internes (ou système d'injection de carburant)
•	 Pompe à carburant
•	 Réservoir à carburant

2.	 Système d'induction d'air
•	 purificateur d'air
•	 Collecteur d'admission

3.	 Système d'allumage
•	 Bougie(s) d'allumage
•	 système d'allumage par magnéto

4.	 Système d'échappement
•	 convertisseur catalytique
•	 SAI (clapet anti-retour)

5.	 Éléments divers utilisés dans le système ci-dessus
•	 Vannes et interrupteurs sensibles au vide, à la température, à la position et au temps
•	 Connecteurs et assemblages

6.	 Contrôle par évaporation
•	 tuyau de carburant
•	 colliers de serrage pour tuyaux de carburant

QUESTIONS :
Pour toute question concernant vos droits et obligations en matière de garantie des émissions, veuillez contacter Westinghouse Outdoor.
Équipements motorisés à :
Téléphone : 855-944-3571
Télécopieur : 262-522-1451
Courriel : service@wpowereq.com
Adresse : Service après-vente Westinghouse
777 Manor Park Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43228
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